

FILED

April 14, 2023 12:07 AM

SCT-Civ-2022-0119

VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE

CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

CASE NO. SCT-CIV-2022-0119

GEORGE FRANCIS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

EDWARD A. FRANCIS and JAMES L. FRANCIS

Defendants/Appellees

An Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands

Division of St. Thomas & St. John, Case No. ST-2020-CV-00190

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
GEORGE FRANCIS**

JECHONIAS S. JAMES, ESQ.

V.I. Bar No. 2139

JECHONIAS S. JAMES, P.C.

8168 Crown Bay Marina

Ste. 505-541

St. Thomas, V.I. 00802

Tel: +1.340.474.2104

Fax: +1.214.594.9405

Email: jechonias@jjamespc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. REPLY.....4

 A. George could not assent to a Contract for Sale by conduct when said
 Contract for Sale required a signature as consideration.....4

 B. Edward and James materially breached the Mediated Settlement Agreement
 because they entered into the Contract for Sale after actual notice that
 George had refused the offer contained in the Contract for Sale.....7

II. CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Rivera v. Sharp, Slip Copy,
2021 WL 2228492, at *14 (V.I. Super. Ct. 2021, June 1,
2021).....4

Arvidson v. Buchar,
72 V.I. 500, 520-22 (V.I. Super. Ct. 2020)).....5

Gardiner v. Virgin Islands Water and Power Authority,
32 V.I. 408, 416 (D.V.I. 1995).....5

Paiewonsky Assocs. V. Sharp Properties, Inc.
26 V.I. 228, 231-232, F. Supp. 1231, 1233 (D.V.I. 1991).....6

Stallworth Timber Co. v. Triad Bldg. Supply,
968 F.Supp. 279, 282 (D.V.I. App. Div. 1997).....7

George v. V.I. Lottery Comm'n,
54 V.I. 533, 539 (V.I. 2010).....8

Supplemental Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 241 (1981).....8
